ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD January 17, 2008

THE THEODORE KOSLOFF TRUST (as)	
formed by the irrevocable agreement of Trust)	
of THEODORE KOSLOFF, dated)	
December 6, 1989, for RACHEL KOSLOFF)	
and ABIGAIL KOSLOFF, a Pennsylvania)	
trust),)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
V.)	PCB 06-163
)	(Citizens Enforcement – Land)
A&B WIREFORM CORPORATION,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On January 17, 2008, the complainant informed the hearing officer that a private settlement has been achieved and that it anticipates that it will be filing a motion to voluntarily dismiss the above-captioned matter within the next 10 days.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500

Bradley P. 12000-

100 W. Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312.814.8917

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on January 17, 2008, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on January 17, 2008:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

> Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 PCB 2006-163 John D. Silk Rothschild, Barry & Myers 55 West Monroe Street Suite 3900 Chicago, IL 60603-5012 PCB 2006-163 Sean Bezark Greenberg Traurig 77 West Wacker Drive Suite 2500 Chicago, IL 60601

PCB 2006-163 Attn: Mr. Connor Creevy A&B Wireform Corporation 7525 Industrial Drive Forest Park, IL 60130